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HMITED STATES COURTS

LISTENCT OF 1PAHO
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT - 1+ 20
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO e BMRESTD g
Aol L FHED K
In Re: -
GENERAL ORDERNO. | 1|
AMENDING

ORDER AND INSTRUCTIONS

FOR ISSUANCE AND

PROCESSING VIOLATION NOTICES
AS TOPETTY OFFENSES

GENERAL ORDER NO. 16

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that General Order #16 regarding the fine and bail forfeiture

schedules of various federal agencies is hereby amended by adopting the US Army Corps of

Engineers' Uniform Collateral Forfeiture Sch

edule attached hereto.

This Order section supersedes the US Army Corps of Engineers fine and bail forfeiture

schedules heretofore adopted..

ShAUar—y
DATED this gm day of-Deeemaber 2,6'8'1"

MILL, CHIEF
TES DISTRICT JUDGE

M 7
'EDWARD . 1.
UNITED STATHES DISTRICY JUDGE

20072 .

UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

MIKEL H. WILLIAMS
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE




VI

U.S. CORPS OF ENGINEERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

TITLE 36, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED ACTS

SECTION QFFENSE BAIL
327.1(d) Discriminatory practices prohibited 50.00
Vehicles

327.2(h) Parking in violation of posted restrictions 40.00
327.2(b) Parking in violation of posted restrictions and endangering project 80.00

feature

327.2(c) Operations off roadways 50.00
327 .2(d) Operations not in accordance with posted restirctions 50.00
327.2(e) Careless, negligent or reckless operation 200.00
327 .2(f) Operation for other an ingressor egress 50.00
327.2(g) Operation wihtout proper and effective muffler 50.00
Vessels

327.3(b) Placement or operation for fee or profit wihtout permit 100.00
327.3(c) Operating in prohibited or restricted area 75.00
327.3(d) Careless, negligent or reckless operatoin 200.00
327.3(e) Safety euipment not incompliance 75.00
327.3(f) Use of habitation or residence 50.00
327 .3{g) Careless, negligent or reckless operation - water ski 200.00
327.3(h) Failure to securely moor at approved mooring facilities 50.00
327.3() Operation without proper or effective muffler 50.00
Aircraft

327 .4(b) Operation other than at designated landing area 200.00
327.4(c) Careless, negligent or reckless operation MA
327.4(d) Use of aircraft not in compliance with regulations and standards 100.00
327 4le) Air delivery wihtout permit 200.00
327.4(f)(2}) Seaplane operation contrary to prohibition or restriction 100.00
327 .4(f)(3) Seaplane operation contrarty to marine rules of the road 100.00
327 .4(f){4) Failure to securely moor at approved morring facilities 100.00
327.4(f)(5) Commercial seaplane operation without permit 100.00
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SECTION
327 4(f)(B)

Swimming
327.5(a)
327.5(b)
327.5(c)
Picnicking
327.6

Camping
327.7(a)
327.7(b)
327.7(c)
327.7(d)

Hunting, Fishing. and Trapping

327.8a
327.8b
327.8¢c

Sanitation

327.10(a)

327.10(b)
327.10(b)
327.10(c)

Control of Animals
327.11(a)

OFFENSE

Seaplane operation between sunset and sunrise

Swimming, wading, norkeling or scuba diving in prohibited area

Failure to display diving flag

Diving from trees, bridges or structures

Picnicking in a prohibited area

Camping in prohibited area
Camping in excess of 14 days
Reserving campsite without permit

Digging, leveling or any construction without permit

Hunting in prohibited area
Trapping in prohibited area

Fishing in prohibited area

Improper disposal of wastes generated on project
Improper disposal of household or commerical waste
Disacharge of wastes on project lands or water
Failure to keep camp and picnic site free of litter

Discharge of waste from vessel into project waters

Improper transportation or storage of fuel

Fire not confined to designated facility or left unattended
Unattended or unconfined fire causing wildfire

Improper disposal of lighted material

Unrestrained pet(s} in prohibited area
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BAIL
100.00

50.00
50.00
50.00

30.00

50.00
50.00
50.00
50.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

75.00
150.00
150.00

50.00
150.00

40.00

75.00
MA
75.00

40.00



SECTION OFFENSE

327 11(a) Animal noise unreasonbly disturbing people
327.11(b) Failure to remove pet waste

327.11(c) Livestock in recreation area without permit
327.11(d) Unauthorized livestock on project land

In addition to $100 collateral - add $25.00 Per animal, per day
327.11{e) Wild, exotic or aggressive animals

Restrictions on Public Use of Project

327.12(a) Failure to observe visiting hours

Failure to observe closures or restrictions

327.12(b) Failure to observe quiet hours

327.12(c) Disorderly conduct

327.12(d) Excessive noise

327.12(e) Possession and/or consumption of alcohol in prohibited area
327.12(f) Smoking in restricted area

Explosives, Firearms, Other Weapons and Fireworks

327.13(a) Possession of loaded weapons

327.13(b) Possession of explosives including fireworks

Public Property

327.14(a) Destruction, injury, removeal or altering public property <bail amount
327 14(a) Destruction, injury, removeal or altering public property >bail amount
327.14(b) Cutting or removal of trees or wood

327.14(c) Gathering wood in prohibited area

327.14(d) Use of metal detector in prohibited area

Abandonment and Impoundment of Personal Preperty

327 .15(a) Abandonment or unattended personal property

327.16(a) Failure to turn in found items

Advertisement

32717 Advertising without permit

BAIL
40.00
25.00

100.00
100.00

25.00/per
animal per day

100.00

50.00
75.00
50.00
100.00
50.00
100.00
50.00

100.00
100.00

75.00
MA
100.00
50.00
50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00
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SECTION

Commercial Activities
327.18(a)
327.18(b)

Permits

327.19(a)

Unauthorized Structures

327.20

Special Events
327.21(a)

Unauthorized Occupation

327.22(a)
327.22(b)
327.22(b)

Recreation Use Fees
327.23(b)
327.23(c)
327.23(d)

OFFENSE

Engaging or soliciting businesses without permit

Failure to comply with lease, license or agreement

Failure to comply with permit term

Placing or constructing structure wihtout permit

Special event without permit

Residential use without permit
Charging event fee without permit

Agricultural use without permit

Failure to pay fee
Failure to properly display permit or pass

Fraudulent use of Golden Age or Golden Access Passport

Interference With Government Employees

327.24(a)
327.24(b)

Interference with force

Failure to comply lawful order
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150.00
150.00

75.00

100.00

100.00

100.00
100.00
100.00

50.00
25.00
100.00

MA
MA



