1	DISTRICT OF IDAHO		
2	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 1446 + 11 2002		
3	EOD THE DISTRICT OF IDAMO M. GEOT		
4	FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO MIGHOUR FILED		
5			
6			
7	In Re:) GENERAL ORDER NO.		
8) AMENDING		
9	ORDER AND INSTRUCTIONS) GENERAL ORDER NO. 16 FOR ISSUANCE AND)		
10	PROCESSING VIOLATION NOTICES) AS TO PETTY OFFENSES)		
11	AS TOTETT OFTENSES)		
12	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that General Order #16 regarding the fine and bail forfeiture		
13	schedules of various federal agencies is hereby amended by adopting the US Army Corps of		
14	Engineers' Uniform Collateral Forfeiture Schedule attached hereto.		
15			
16	This Order section supersedes the US Army Corps of Engineers fine and bail forfeiture		
17	schedules heretofore adopted		
18			
19	DATED this 8th day of December 2007.		
20	ady of Document 2001.		
21			
22	B. LYNNWINMILL, CHIEF LARRY M. BOYLE, CHIEF		
23	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE		
24	$\left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) $		
25	EDWARD J. LODGE MIKEL H. WILLIAMS		
26	EDWARD J. LODGE MIKEL H. WILLIAMS UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE		
27			
28			

U. S. CORPS OF ENGINEERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

TITLE 36, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED ACTS

SECTION	<u>OFFENSE</u>	<u>BAIL</u>
327.1(d)	Discriminatory practices prohibited	50.00
<u>Vehicles</u>		
327.2(b)	Parking in violation of posted restrictions	40.00
327.2(b)	Parking in violation of posted restrictions and endangering project feature	80.00
327.2(c)	Operations off roadways	50.00
327.2(d)	Operations not in accordance with posted restirctions	50.00
327.2(e)	Careless, negligent or reckless operation	200.00
327.2(f)	Operation for other an ingressor egress	50.00
327.2(g)	Operation wihtout proper and effective muffler	50.00
<u>Vessels</u>		
327.3(b)	Placement or operation for fee or profit wihtout permit	100.00
327.3(c)	Operating in prohibited or restricted area	75.00
327.3(d)	Careless, negligent or reckless operatoin	200.00
327.3(e)	Safety euipment not incompliance	75.00
327.3(f)	Use of habitation or residence	50.00
327.3(g)	Careless, negligent or reckless operation - water ski	200.00
327.3(h)	Failure to securely moor at approved mooring facilities	50.00
327.3(j)	Operation without proper or effective muffler	50.00
<u>Aircraft</u>		
327.4(b)	Operation other than at designated landing area	200.00
327.4(c)	Careless, negligent or reckless operation	MA
327.4(d)	Use of aircraft not in compliance with regulations and standards	100.00
327.4(e)	Air delivery wihtout permit	200.00
327.4(f)(2)	Seaplane operation contrary to prohibition or restriction	100.00
327.4(f)(3)	Seaplane operation contrarty to marine rules of the road	100.00
327.4(f)(4)	Failure to securely moor at approved morring facilities	100.00
327.4(f)(5)	Commercial seaplane operation without permit	100.00

SECTION	OFFENSE	BAIL
327.4(f)(6)	Seaplane operation between sunset and sunrise	100.00
Swimming		
327.5(a)	Swimming, wading, norkeling or scuba diving in prohibited area	50.00
327.5(b)	Failure to display diving flag	50.00
327.5(c)	Diving from trees, bridges or structures	50.00
Picnicking		
327.6	Picnicking in a prohibited area	30.00
Camping		
327.7(a)	Camping in prohibited area	50.00
327.7(b)	Camping in excess of 14 days	50.00
327.7(c)	Reserving campsite without permit	50.00
327.7(d)	Digging, leveling or any construction without permit	50.00
Hunting, Fishing, and Trapping		
327.8a	Hunting in prohibited area	100.00
327.8b	Trapping in prohibited area	100.00
327.8c	Fishing in prohibited area	100.00
Sanitation		
327.9(a)	Improper disposal of wastes generated on project	75.00
327.9(b)	Improper disposal of household or commerical waste	150.00
327.9(c)	Disacharge of wastes on project lands or water	150.00
327.9(d)	Failure to keep camp and picnic site free of litter	50.00
327.9(e)	Discharge of waste from vessel into project waters	150.00
<u>Fires</u>		
327.10(a)	Improper transportation or storage of fuel	40.00
327.10(b)	Fire not confined to designated facility or left unattended	75.00
327.10(b)	Unattended or unconfined fire causing wildfire	MA
327.10(c)	Improper disposal of lighted material	75.00
Control of Animals		
327.11(a)	Unrestrained pet(s) in prohibited area	40.00

SECTION	OFFENSE	BAIL
327.11(a)	Animal noise unreasonbly disturbing people	40.00
327.11(b)	Failure to remove pet waste	25.00
327.11(c)	Livestock in recreation area without permit	100.00
327.11(d)	Unauthorized livestock on project land	100.00
. ,	In addition to \$100 collateral - add \$25.00 Per animal, per day	25.00/per animal per day
327.11(e)	Wild, exotic or aggressive animals	100.00
Restrictions on Public Use of Pr	roiect	
327.12(a)	Failure to observe visiting hours	50.00
()	Failure to observe closures or restrictions	75.00
327.12(b)	Failure to observe quiet hours	50.00
327.12(c)	Disorderly conduct	100.00
327.12(d)	Excessive noise	50.00
327.12(e)	Possession and/or consumption of alcohol in prohibited area	100.00
327.12(f)	Smoking in restricted area	50.00
Explosives, Firearms, Other We	eanons and Fireworks	
327.13(a)	Possession of loaded weapons	100.00
327.13(b)	Possession of explosives including fireworks	100.00
	r coccooler of expressives including motionic	100.00
Public Property		
327.14(a)	Destruction, injury, removeal or altering public property <bail amount<="" td=""><td>75.00</td></bail>	75.00
327.14(a)	Destruction, injury, removeal or altering public property >bail amount	MA
327.14(b)	Cutting or removal of trees or wood	100.00
327.14(c)	Gathering wood in prohibited area	50.00
327.14(d)	Use of metal detector in prohibited area	50.00
Abandonment and Impoundmen	nt of Personal Property	
327.15(a)	Abandonment or unattended personal property	50.00
327.16(a)	Failure to turn in found items	50.00
<u>Advertisement</u>		
327.17	Advertising without permit	50.00

SECTION	OFFENSE	<u>BAIL</u>		
Commercial Activities				
Commercial Activities	Engaging or soliciting businesses without permit	150.00		
327.18(a)		150.00		
327.18(b)	Failure to comply with lease, license or agreement	130.00		
<u>Permits</u>				
327.19(a)	Failure to comply with permit term	75.00		
Mary the size of Otenset are a				
Unauthorized Structures		400.00		
327.20	Placing or constructing structure wihtout permit	100.00		
Special Events				
327.21(a)	Special event without permit	100.00		
Unauthorized Occupation				
327.22(a)	Residential use without permit	100.00		
327.22(b)	Charging event fee without permit	100.00		
327.22(b)	Agricultural use without permit	100.00		
Recreation Use Fees				
327.23(b)	Failure to pay fee	50.00		
327.23(c)	Failure to properly display permit or pass	25.00		
327.23(d)	Fraudulent use of Golden Age or Golden Access Passport	100.00		
	J			
Interference With Government Employees				
327.24(a)	Interference with force	MA		
327.24(b)	Failure to comply lawful order	MA		